

SOMACH SIMMONS & DUNN, PC
A Professional Corporation
PAUL S. SIMMONS, ESQ. (Or. Bar 971386)
RICHARD S. DEITCHMAN, ESQ. (Or. Bar 154839)
BRITTANY K. JOHNSON, ESQ. (Cal. Bar 282001)
Pro Hac Vice
500 Capitol Mall, Suite 1000
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 446-7979
Facsimile: (916) 446-8199
psimmons@somachlaw.com
rdeitchman@somachlaw.com
bjohnson@somachlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Intervenor
KLAMATH WATER USERS ASSOCIATION

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF OREGON

MEDFORD DIVISION

THE KLAMATH TRIBES, a federally recognized
Indian Tribe,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES BUREAU OF
RECLAMATION,

and

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE
SERVICE,

Defendants.

KLAMATH WATER USERS ASSOCIATION,

Defendant-Intervenor.

Case No. 1:22-CV-00680-CL

**KLAMATH WATER USERS
ASSOCIATION'S RESPONSE IN
OPPOSITION TO THE KLAMATH
TRIBES' MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF KWUA'S CROSS-
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Magistrate Judge: Honorable Mark D. Clarke

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
MOTION.....	1
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES	2
I. INTRODUCTION	2
II. BACKGROUND	5
A. UKL and the Klamath Project.....	5
B. Endangered Suckers.....	8
C. Applicable Law	10
1. ESA.....	10
2. NEPA	12
D. Interim Operations Plan and 2021 and 2022 Temporary Plans	13
E. This Litigation.....	17
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
IV. ARGUMENT	19
A. Issues Not Being Litigation in these Cases.....	19
B. The Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction	20
1. Plaintiff Lacks Standing.....	21
2. All of Plaintiff’s Claims Are Moot	23
3. Plaintiff Is Required to Have Provided 60-Day Notice of Alleged Violations of the ESA and Failed to Do So in the 2022 Case	24
C. Necessary Parties Have Not Been Joined	27
D. Plaintiff’s Claims Fail on the Merits.....	28
1. The Section 7 Claims Fail.....	28
a. Necessary Context for Consideration of the Section 7 Claims	28

- i. Boundary Conditions Have No Biological Significance and Instead Reflect Outputs of a Hydrologic Model..... 28
 - ii. The Overwhelming Limiting Factor Affecting the Status of the Sucker Species Is Lack of Recruitment, Not Spawning or Rearing Habitat or Any Issue Related to UKL Elevation..... 29
 - b. The 2021 TOP and 2022 TOP Did Not Violate Section 7..... 32
 - 2. The Section 9 Claims Fail..... 34
 - a. Plaintiff Has Not Offered Evidence of “Take,” Let Alone Unauthorized “Take” 34
 - i. Plaintiff Misunderstands the Applicable Legal Standard Required to Prove “Take” 34
 - ii. The Klamath Tribes Present No Evidence that “Harm” Occurred in 2021 or 2022..... 36
 - iii. The Scant Evidence the Klamath Tribes Do Cite Is Inadmissible Hearsay that May Not Be Considered 37
 - iv. Even if the Cited Evidence Were Admissible, It Does Not Prove that “Take” Occurred..... 37
 - 3. Plaintiff’s Claim in the 2022 Case that FWS Failed to Rescind or Modify the 2020 BiOp Fails Because No Reinitiation Trigger Was Met, and Defendants Have Already Reinitiated Consultation..... 38
 - 4. Plaintiff’s NEPA Claim in the 2022 Case Fails..... 40
 - a. Diversion and Delivery of Water in the Project Does Not Trigger NEPA 40
 - b. This Court has Already Decided this Issue in Favor of Defendants and KWUA 42
 - c. Irrigation Diversions Under the 2022 TOP Did Not Trigger NEPA 43
- V. CONCLUSION..... 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>All. for the Rockies v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 772 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2014)	39
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Burman</i> , 499 F. Supp. 3d 786 (D. Mont. 2020).....	23, 24
<i>Ariz. Cattle Growers’ Ass’n v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife, BLM</i> , 273 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 2001)	11, 36
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	23
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	25
<i>Blumenkron v. Hallova</i> , 568 F. Supp. 3d 1093 (D. Or. 2021)	22
<i>Bras v. Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 59 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Cascadia Wildlands v. Kitzhaber</i> , 911 F. Supp. 2d 1075 (D. Or. 2012)	35
<i>Clear Connection Corp. v. Comcast Cable Communs. Mgmt, Ltd. Liab. Co.</i> , 501 F. Supp. 3d 886 (E.D. Cal. 2020)	22, 23
<i>Council of Ins. Agents & Brokers v. Molasky-Arman</i> , 522 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2008)	23, 24
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Exp.-Import Bank of the United States</i> , 894 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2018)	21, 22
<i>Ctr. for Envtl. Sci. Accuracy & Reliability v. Nat’l Park Serv.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-02063-LJO-MJS, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115940 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2016)	19
<i>Cty. of Trinity v. Andrus</i> , 438 F. Supp. 1368 (E.D. Cal. 1977).....	40, 43
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. Bernal</i> , 204 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 1999)	18, 36

<i>Delta Smelt Consol. Cases v. Salazar</i> , 686 F. Supp. 2d 1026 (E.D. Cal. 2009)	40, 42
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	21
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook Cty.</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989).....	25
<i>Idaho Conservation League v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 826 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2016)	12, 40, 41, 43
<i>Klamath Irrigation Dist., et al. v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 48 F.4th 934 (9th Cir. 2022)	3, 27
<i>Magassa v. Wolf</i> , 487 F. Supp. 3d 994 (W.D. Wash. 2020).....	21, 22
<i>Mayfield v. United States</i> , 599 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	18
<i>Mountain Cmty. for Fire Safety v. Elliot</i> , 25 F.4th 667 (9th Cir. 2022)	13
<i>Native Fish Soc. v. NMFS</i> , 992 F. Supp. 2d 1095 (D. Or. 2014)	39
<i>Nissan Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Fritz Cos.</i> , 210 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2000)	38
<i>NRDC v. Zinke</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 465 (E.D. Cal. 2018).....	37
<i>Or. Nat. Desert Ass’n v. Kimbell</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 1217 (D. Or. 2009)	18
<i>Or. Nat. Res. Council v. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , Civil No. 91-6284-HO, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7418 (D. Or. Apr. 5, 1993)	42
<i>Our Children’s Earth v. Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , No. 13-cv-00402-EDL, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 176517 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 11, 2015)	35, 36
<i>Protect Our Water v. Flowers</i> , 377 F. Supp. 2d 844 (E.D. Cal. 2004)	34, 36, 37

Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of Indians v. U.S. Dep’t of Navy,
898 F.2d 1410 (9th Cir. 1990)18, 32

San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell,
747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014)18, 34

Save the Yaak Comm. v. Block,
840 F.2d 714 (9th Cir. 1988)25

Sierra Club v. Babbitt,
65 F.3d 1502 (9th Cir. 1995)10

Sorchini v. City of Covina,
250 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2001)42

Soremekun v. Thrifty Payless, Inc.,
509 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2007)19

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....22

Stout v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
869 F. Supp. 2d 1271 (D. Or. 2012)19, 38

Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation,
143 F.3d 515 (9th Cir. 1998)25, 26, 27

Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. United States,
100 F.3d 1443 (9th Cir. 1996)7

Upper Snake River Chapter of Trout Unlimited v. Hodel,
921 F.2d 232 (9th Cir. 1990)40, 41, 42, 43

W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink,
632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011)7

Wash. Toxics Coal. v. EPA,
413 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2005) (*Wash. Toxics Coal.*).....7, 25

Wash. Trout v. McCain Foods,
45 F.3d 1351 (9th Cir. 1995)25

Westlands Water Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, Bureau of Reclamation,
850 F. Supp. 1388 (E.D. Cal. 1994).....41

Wishtoyo Found. v. United Water Conservation Dist.,
No. CV 16-3869-DOC, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 213759
(C.D. Cal. Dec. 1, 2017)35, 36

Yurok Tribe, et al. v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation, et al.,
 No. 3:19-cv-04405-WHO (N.D. Cal. filed Jul. 30, 2019)13

Statutes

5 U.S.C. section
 706(2)(A)18

16 U.S.C. section
 1532(19)12, 35
 1536(a)(2)10
 1536(a)(2)-(3)10
 1536(b)(3)10
 1536(b)(3)(A).....11
 1536(b)(4)11
 1536(b)(4)(C)(i)-(ii)11
 1536(o)(2)11, 12
 1538(a)(1)(B)11, 12
 1539.....11
 1540(g).....24
 1540(g)(1)(A).....24
 1540(g)(2)(A).....25, 27
 1540(g)(2)(A)(i).....21

42 U.S.C. section
 4321 et seq.2

43 U.S.C. section
 601.....6, 43
 372 et seq.6
 4332(C)12, 40

Other Authorities

43 C.F.R. section
 46.300.....13
 46.325.....13

50 C.F.R. section

17.3.....36, 38

17.3(c)(3)12

402.02.....11, 32

402.03.....10

402.10-402.1610

402.14(i)(1)11

402.14(i)(1)(i)-(ii)11

402.14(i)(4)12

402.14(i)(5)11

402.14(h)(2)10

402.14(h)(3)10, 11

402.15(a)11

402.16.....10, 33

402.16(a)38, 39

402.16(a)(2)33

402.16(a)-(b)12

402.17(c)12

53 Fed. Reg. 27130 (July 18, 1988).....9

Fed. R. Civ. P.

56(a)18

56(c)38

56(e)19

Ninth Circuit Rule

36-342

36-3(c)(ii)42
